BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
STATE OF MISSOURI

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service
Commission,

Complainant,

Ridge Creek Development, L.L.C., and

)
)
)
)
)
VS. ) Case No. WC-2015 -
)
)
Mike Stoner and Denise Stoner, )
)
)

Respondents.

Staff Complaint

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its
Complaint, states as follows:
Introduction:
1. This matter concerns the unauthorized provision of water service by
Respondents Ridge Creek Development, L.L.C., and Mike Stoner.

Complainant:

2. Complainant is the Staff of the Missouri Public Service
Commission, acting through the Chief Staff Counsel as authorized by Commission
Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1).

Respondent:

3. Ridge Creek Development, L.L.C., is a Missouri limited liability corporation
in good standing. Its principal place of business is located at 20684 Lynwood Road,
Waynesville, MO 65583-4604. Its registered agent is Mike Stoner, 18499 Highway 133,

Dixon, MO 65459. According to the records of the Missouri Secretary of State,



Corporations Division, Ridge Creek Development, L.L.C., was created on
February 22, 2005.

4. Mike Stoner and Denise Stoner are husband and wife. Their address is
P.O. Box KK, 18499 Highway 133, Dixon, MO 65459. On information and belief, they
are the owners and operators of Respondent Ridge Creek Development, L.L.C.

Jurisdiction:

5. Section 386.390.1, RSMo., authorizes the Commission to hear and
determine complaints:

Complaint may be made by the commission of its own motion, or by

the public counsel or any corporation or person, chamber of commerce,

board of trade, or any civic, commercial, mercantile, traffic, agricultural or

manufacturing association or organization, or any body politic or municipal

corporation, by petition or complaint in writing, setting forth any act or thing

done or omitted to be done by any corporation, person or public utility,

including any rule, regulation or charge heretofore established or fixed by

or for any corporation, person or public utility, in violation, or claimed to be

in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of

the commission . . . .

6. The Commission has by rule authorized the Staff Counsel’s Office to bring
complaints on behalf of the Staff: “A complaint may also be filed by . . . the commission
staff through the staff counsel . .. ."

7. Section 386.570.1, RSMo., provides for a penalty between $100.00 to
$2,000.00, per offense, for “[a]ny corporation, person or public utility which violates or
fails to comply with any provision of the constitution of this state or of this or any other
law, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order,

decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision

thereof, of the commission . . . .” Each day that a continuing violation persists is

! Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1).



counted as a separate offense.” In the case of a corporate respondent, the acts and
omissions of its officers, agents and employees are deemed to be the acts and
omissions of the corporation.® All penalties are cumulative.*

Count |

Unauthorized Operation of a Public Utility:

8. On information and belief, Staff states that Respondents are operating an
unauthorized water utility with 140 to 150 customers near Waynesville in Pulaski
County, Missouri, known as “Ridge Creek Well Service.” Attached as Exhibit A, and
incorporated herein by reference, is Respondents’ New Customer Application. The
application form states that a deposit of $100 is required from new customers. It states
that the rates for water are $15.00 for 0 to 5,000 gallons and $3.50 per 1,000 gallons
thereafter. The application further states that payment is due by the 15" of each month,
that water service is subject to shut off for non-payment, with a $25.00 service
restoration fee, and that payments should be mailed to Ridge Creek Development, P.O.
Box KK, Dixon, MO 65459. Attached as Exhibit B are bills rendered by Respondents
to customers for water service; a notice dated November 30, 2013, setting out rates®
and regulations for water service; and a notice dated May 19, 2012, urging residents to
limit water usage to avoid damage to the well pumps. The rate notice in Exhibit B

directs that payments be mailed to Ridge Creek Development, L.L.C., P.O. Box KK,

Dixon, MO 65459. Attached as Exhibit C is a printed webpage showing an

2 Section 386.570.2, RSMo.
% Section 386.570.3, RSMo.
* Section 386.590, RSMo.

® Different from the rates set out in Exhibit A.



advertisement of the Ridge Creek development for sale by Mossy Oak Properties.® The
advertisement states, “Also included in the deal is [sic] 22 water wells that bring in
50,000 a year in water payments, in 7 years the water payments would pay off the
land.” The contact person is listed as Mike Stoner.

9. When Staff learned of Respondents’ activities, it conducted an
investigation. Attached as Exhibit D is a letter and other information sent by Staff to
Mike Stoner on May 7, 2014. Staff has attempted to schedule a meeting with Mr.
Stoner but has been unable to do so. Conversations with residents indicate the
existence of significant service quality issues, including possibly contaminated water.
Conversations with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”) indicate that
Respondents have no permit from that agency and have evidently structured their
operation in an effort to evade regulation.’

10. Section 386.020(59), RSMo., defines “water corporation” to include “every
corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership and
person, their lessees, trustees, or receivers . . . owning, operating, controlling or
managing any plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power station,
distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water[.]”

11. Pursuant to 8§ 386.020(43), RSMo., a water corporation is a public utility

and is subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of this Commission.

® Retrieved on July 10, 2014.

" Section 640.102(6), RSMo., provides that a "’Public water system’, [is] a system for the provision to
the public of water for human consumption through pipes or other constructed conveyances, if such
system has at least fifteen service connections or regularly serves an average of at least twenty-five
individuals daily at least sixty days per calendar year. Such system includes any collection, treatment,
storage or distribution facilities used in connection with such system.” By serving less than 25 persons on
each of 22 wells, Respondents have not reached the threshold at which regulation by DNR attaches for
any single well.



12. Section 393.170.2, RSMo., provides in pertinent part, “[nJo such
corporation shall exercise any right or privilege under any franchise hereafter granted,
or under any franchise heretofore granted but not heretofore actually exercised . . .
without first having obtained the permission and approval of the commission.”

13. Missouri courts have held that entities act as public utilities when they sell
water to the public for compensation and have undertaken the responsibility to provide
water service to all members of the public within their capability.®

14. By the conduct described in Paragraph 8, above, Respondents have acted
as a water corporation and a public utility within the intendments of § 386.020, RSMo.,
and have sold water to the public for compensation and have undertaken the
responsibility to provide water service to all members of the public within their capability.

15. By the conduct described in Paragraph 8, above, Respondents have
violated § 393.170.2, RSMo., which forbids any corporation from acting as a public
utility without prior authorization from the Commission in the form of a certificate of
convenience and necessity.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give due notice to the
Respondents and, after hearing, determine that Respondents have violated Missouri
statutes as set out above, and thereupon authorize its General Counsel to seek in
Circuit Court the penalties allowed by law; and grant such other and further relief as is

just in the circumstances.

® Hurricane Deck Holding Co. v. Public Service Commission, 289 S.W.3d 260, 264-5 (Mo. App.,
W.D. 2009); Osage Water Co. v. Miller County Water Authority, Inc., 950 S.W.2d 569, 573-5 (Mo.
App., S.D. 1997).



Count Il

Failure to Provide Safe and Adequate Service and
Violations of Commission Requlations:

16. Staff repeats the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 15, as
though the same were set out at length herein.

17. On information and belief, Respondents have no permit from DNR and
have structured their affairs in such a way as to evade regulation by DNR. So far as
Staff is aware, Respondents do not engage in water quality testing or treatment to
ensure its safety for human consumption. Conversations by Staff with residents
indicate service quality issues and possible water contamination.

18. By the conduct set out in Paragraph 17, above, Respondents have
violated § 393.130.1, RSMo., which requires every water corporation to “furnish and
provide such service instrumentalities and facilities as shall be safe and adequate and
in all respects just and reasonable.”

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give due notice to the
Respondents and, after hearing, determine that Respondents have violated Missouri
statutes as set out above, and thereupon authorize its General Counsel to seek in
Circuit Court the penalties allowed by law; and grant such other and further relief as is
just in the circumstances.

Count 1l

Protection of the Public Health:

19. Staff repeats the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18, as
though the same were set out at length herein.

20. Section 386.310.1, RSMo., authorizes the Commission “after a hearing



had upon its own motion or upon complaint, by general or special orders, rules or
regulations, or otherwise, to require every . . . corporation . . . and public utility to
maintain and operate its line, plant, system, equipment, apparatus, and premises in
such manner as to promote and safeguard the health and safety of its employees,
customers, and the public, and to this end to prescribe, among other things, the
installation, use, maintenance and operation of appropriate safety and other devices or
appliances, to establish uniform or other standards of equipment, and to require the
performance of any other act which the health or safety of its employees, customers or
the public may demand . . . .”

21. The circumstances set out in Count Il, being Paragraphs 16 through 18,
above, namely, Respondents’ lack of a DNR permit and failure to test or treat water to
ensure its safety for human consumption constitute a threat to the public health
and safety.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give due notice to the
Respondents and, after hearing, order that the Respondents forthwith submit to
inspection by DNR and make such necessary and desirable improvements to its
operation and system as DNR may recommend in order to safeguard the public health

and safety; and grant such other and further relief as is just in the circumstances.



Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kevin A. Thompson

KEVIN A. THOMPSON

Missouri Bar Number 36288

Chief Staff Counsel

Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-6514 (Voice)
573-526-6969 (Fax)
kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served, either
electronically or by hand delivery or by First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid,
on this 14™ day of July, 2014, on the parties of record as set out on the official Service
List maintained by the Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission for
this case.

/s/ Kevin A. Thompson



mailto:kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Riddge Creek Development 11(

Mike & Denise Stoner

PO..Box KK (573) 774-9775

Dixon, MO 65459

RIDGE CREEK WELL SERVICE
NEW CUSTOMER APPLICATECGN
DATE: .

NAME: _

- ADDRESS:

CRETY:

7P QODE: — -

PHONK #: . .
To all Ridge Creek Residents

We are in the process of starting our new water billing, and are requesting each
homeowner to fill out a hew water sheet, so we can make sure we have your right
information. Please fill out and send baclk to us -

There is a 100.00 Deposit on new customers starting January 1, 2013 -

Starting January 1, 2013 water is metered and bills will be sent out
Bi-monthly. The rate is as follows- 0-5000 gallons =15,00 this is a minimum
charge. For every 1000 gallons after the first 5000, price will be 3.50 per
1000 gallans. Payments will be due by the 15" of the month. If payment is
not received by the next billing, water will be shut off, and a 25.00 fee will
be charged to turn water service back on. Please make checks payable to

Ridge Creek Development P.O. Box K.K. Dixon, Mo 654509.

Exhibit A
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It is the resident’s responsibility to notify Ridge Creek Development of establishment of water
usage. Failure to do so will result in back charging for water usage at time of move in. It is also
the resident’s responsibility to notify Ridge Creek Development of interrupted water service, i.e.,
the vacating of the residence. Failure to notify us of nonresidence will not excuse non payment
of water usage charges and may result in the use of a collection agency in order {o receive

paymett.

Billing for the final months in 2013 will be for Sept., Oct., Nov., and Dec., due to the non billing
of January of this year. The three month basis was disrupted, due to the installation of the water

meters.

We hope this letter establishes all requirements for water usage at Ridge Creek Development.
Thank you all so much for your cooperation and should you have any questions, please feel free

to call,
Sincerely,

Ridge Creck Development



May 19, 2012

Ridge Creek Development
PO Box KK
Dixon, MO 65459

RE: RIDGE CREEK WELLS o

Dear Ridge Creek Resident;

Due to the recent dry weather, many of the residents are
watering their lawns excessively. This is, consequently, causing
the water levels of the wells to drop. If the wells do not have
time to refill, the well pump will burn out.

We are, therefore, asking that residents alternate watering their
lawns. Please only water your lawn on Tuesday and Thursday,
thereby giving the well time to refill.

If the well pump burns out, this not only affects you, it also
affects your neighbor. Please be considerate with your water

usage.

If we cannot get your cooperation on this matter, we will be
forced to shut off the wells during certain hours of the day to
allow them to fill up to the proper water level.

Thank you for your cooperation.

////
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Commlssioners

ROBENTS. KENNEY \
Chalrman MORRIS WOODREEF

JOSIIUA HARDEN
General Conngel

" TAT - . Secrelary
STEPHEN M, STOLL y . y . ) y e
Missouri Public Service Commission WESS A, HENDERSON
WILLIAM P KENNEY Director of Adntinistration
v . POST OFFICE DOX 260 and Regulalory Policy
DANIEL Y. HALL JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102 e
573.751-3234 _ CHERLYN D. VOSS
SCOTT T, RUPP 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) Dircetor of Regulatory ftevle
hp:/www. pse.mo.goy KEVIN A, TIIOMPSON
ChielStall Counsel
May 7, 2014

Mr. and Mrs. Mike and Denlise Stoner
P.0. Box KK

Dixon, MO 65459

573-774-9775

Dear Mr.-and Mrs. Stoner:

As discussed in our telephorie conversation regarding your development of Ridge Creek, it
appears you.are providing water and sewer services to the public, for gain, without certification
from the: Misseuri Public Service Commission and without other authority. | am sending
information on the process for obtaining a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing
you or a client to operate a utility that provides water and/or sewer service to the public. After
you review this information, if you would like to have a meeting or a discussion, please feel free
to contact ine.

Alternatives to regulation of your utility include transfer to another available existing utility if one
exisls and is willing to acquire the assels, formation of an associalion or other entity that will be
owned and controlled by the customers, or formation of a nonprofit utiiity, as outlined under
Section 393 RSMo., which would alse bs owned and controlled by the customers.

In-order to pursue a Certificate of Convenience and Necessily, please see the attached
pertinent pages from the Code of State Regulations. In Chapter 2, known as the Commission's
Rules of Practice and Procedure, urder the title “Applications,” you will find detalls on what
needs to be included in applications. An attorney licensed in Missouri needs to file the

Then, in Chapter 3; Filing and Reporting Requirements, you will find specific rules for filings for
Certificates of Convenience and Nacessity applying to water ulilities and to sewer utilities.

Also included, is a copy of the Water and Sewer Department's recommendations on what
information should be included in an economic feasibility study, as required to be a part of an
application for new service areas. The purpose of a feasibility study is to show the cost of
service, which informiation is used to develop rates. The feasibility study should also include
information on any existing system along with any proposed construction and improvements, a

Ii;ﬁ»rmﬁl Cunstinners, Quality Utifiy Services, aud a Dedicated Organization for Missourians hi the 215t Centiry

Exhibit D
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Mr, and Mus. Stoner
May 7, 2014
Page 2

customer growth forecast, contract operation proposals, and the utility’s financial structure.
Actual cost information should be used to the extent it is available, but pro-forma estimates will
be likely be needed for at least some expenses. One of our auditors wilt likely be assigned to
review actual expenses to the axtent they are available. The utility also needs to show that
there will be qualified people available to manage the business as well as the ulility operation.

Another aspect of the feasibility study is reviewing the company’s investment. The investment,
which wé call ‘rate base,” Is the amount of dollars the owners actually have invested, and on
which a utllity may earn a return. There is no return on plant that is contributed to the utility.
Usually a water or sewer utility could invest in central items like wells, tanks, treatment plants
and major lift or boosler stations, while distribution and collecting systems. plpellnes are
contributed by developers or individuals requesting service: Some portion of the investment
should be equily. Rate base is nhormally original cost, less conlributions, less depreciation.
Depreciation is based on plant life. For an existing operation becoming certificated, there may

not be a way for the utility to initially have a desirable capital structure and lével of rate base that:

is conducive to a solid corporate financial structure; we would nesd to work with-thls on a case-
by-cass basls.

The remainder of the above chapters, and other information in the Code of State Regulations,
are available on the internet at http://psc.mo.gov/statutes-rules, Within Chapter 10 are
standards of service for water utilities, Chapter 13 are billing rules, and Chapter 60 are
standards of service for sewer ultilities. ‘

Please respond to this office stating your intentions by June 3, 2014.

If you or an agent would like additional information, have questions or would like to discuss the
regulations, or would like to have a meeting, pleasé feel free to contact me,

ames A. Merciel, Jr., P.E.
Assistant Manager - Engineering
Walter and Sewer Department

(573) 751-3027
james.merciel@psc.mo.gov

enclosures




RECOMMENDATIONS OF WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT REGARDING INFORMATION TO

10.

11.
i2.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

BE INCLUDED IN ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY STUDIES TO ACCOMPANY WATER AND SEWER

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

Description of company, its objectives, and area proposed to be served.

Plan or plat showing fotal proposed system and detailed estimate of costs.
Description of existing facilities (if any) and detailed costs.

Description of proposed facilities to be constructed immediately and estimate of costs.

Description of additional facilities proposed to be constructed in each of the next three years
and estimates of costs.

Type of existing dwelling units, population, and actual water used, if applicable.

Type of dwelling units and population estimated to be added in each of the next three years
and estimates of water usage, or sewage fiow.

Proposed rates, connection fees, and other charges (also existing rates and charges if any).
Statement of current income from any existing facilities.

Detailed estimate of income per year for each of the next three years from water sales and
other proposed charges, or from sewer service charges.

Statement of operating expenses in connection with existing facilities, if any.

Detailed estimate of operating expenses for each of the next three years.

Plans for financing and proposed capital structure of company.

Plans for protection of the financial integrity of the ulility during the development years.

Name of the professional operator and his/her qualifications, or operation-management firm
to be responsible for operation and maintenance of the facilities.

Name of the person or management firm to be responsible for managing the utility's business
activities, and contact person for customer inquiries.

Copy of proposed management contracts.

Succession plan for future ownership of the company and the utility assets.

NOTE: Information requested in #3, #4, and #5 should also be indicated on the plat requested in #2.

This is a guideline -- some of this information may not be applicable, or additional information may be
necessary depending on the individual circumstances.
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Chapter 2—Practice and Procedure

4csr 2402 ISR

counsel;

3. The designated Missouri attorney
shall simultangeously enter an appearance as
an attorney of record; and

4, The visiting attorney shall provide a
receipt or a staternent showing that he or she
has complied with the requirement of Mis-
souri Supreme Court Rule 6.01(m).

@) An eligible law student certified under
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 13 may appear
before the conmunission as an attorney. The
student must comply with any applicable
rules or statufes.

(5) Practice by Nonattoricys. A natural per-
son may represent himself or herself. Such
practice is strictly limited to the appearance
of a natural person on his or her own behalf
and shall not be made for any other person or
entity.

(6) Afier an attorney has entered an appear-
ance for any party, the attorney may withdraw
only by leave of the commission.

AUTHORITY: section 386.410, RSMo 2000.*
Original rufe filed Dec. 19, 1975, effective
Dec. 29, 1975, Amended: Filed Nov. 7, 1984,
effective June 15, 1985, Rescinded and read-
opted: Filed March 10, 1995, effective Nov.
30, 1995. Rescinded and readopted: Filed
Aug. 24, 1999, effective April 30, 2000.
Amended: Filed March 2, 2011, effective Oct.
30, 20M1.

*Original anwthority: 386,410, RSMo 1939, amended 1947,
1977, 1996,

Smith v. Public Service Commission, 336
S.W2d 491 (Mo. 1960). Commission Rile
12.07 allowing individual party before com-
mission held not fo anthorize non-lewyer
individual io act as attorney for fwenty-five
other individuals. See also Reed v. Labor and
Industrial Relafions, 789 S.W.2d 19 (Mo,
bane 1990) and Clark v. Austin, 340 Mo,
647, 101 S W2d 977 (Mo. 1937).

4 CSR 240-2.045 Electronic Filing
(Rescinded October 30, 2011)

AUTHORITY: section 386.410, RSMo 2000.
Original rule filed Dec. 7, 2001, effective
May 30, 2002. Rescinded: Filed March 2,
2011, effective Oct. 30, 201,

4 CSRt 240-2.050 Computation of Time

PURPOSE: This rule sets standards for conr-
puiarion of effective dates of any order or

time prescribed by the conmnission when no
specific date is set by commission order.

(1) In computing any period of time pre-
scribed or allowed by the commission, the
day of the act, event, or default shall not be
included. The last day of the period so com-
puted shall be included, unless it is a Satur-
day, Sunday, or legal holiday, in which case
the pericd runs until the end of the next day
which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal hol-
iday. This rule does not apply when the com-
mission establishes a specific date by which
an action must occur, nor does it operate to
extend effective dates which are established
by statate.

(2) Except when the issuance and effective
date are the same, in computing the effective
date of any order of the commission, the day
the order was issued shall not be included,
and the order is considered effective at 12:00
a.m. on the effective date designated in the
order, whether or not the date is a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday. If the effective date
and the issuance date are the same, the order
shall be effecrive at the date and time the
order is issued by the commission.

(3) When an act is required or allowed to be
done by crder or rule of the commission at or
within a specified time, the commission
may-—

(A) Order the period enlarged before the
expiration of the period originally prescribed
or as extended by a previous order; or

(B) After the expiration of the specified
period, permit the act lo be done where the
failure to act was the result of excusable
neglect or for otlier good cause shown,

AUTHORITY: section 386.410, RSMo 2000.*
Original rule filed Dec. 19, 1975, effective
Dec. 29, 1975. Amended: Filed Nov. 7, 1984,
effective June 15, 1985. Rescinded and read-
opted: Filed March 10, 1995, effective Nov.
30, 1995, Rescinded and readopted: Filed
Aug. 24, 1999, effective April 30, 2000.
Amended: Filed March 2, 2011, effective Ocf.
30, 2011.

*Original awhority: 386,410, RSMa 1939, amended 1947,
1977, 1996

State ex rel. Alton R, Co. v. Public Service
Conmumission, 536 8. W.2d 766 (Mo. 1941).
The effective date of an order fs at the begin-
ning of that date, rather than at its close.

4 CKR 240-2.060 Applications

PURPOSE: Applications fo the commission
requesting relief under statutory or other
authority must meet the requirements set forth
in this rule.

(1) All applications shafl comply with the
requirements of these roles and shall include
the following information:

(A) The legal name of each applicant, a
brief description of the legal organization of
each applicant, whether a Missouri corpora-
tion, foreign corporation, partreiship, pro-
prietorship, or other business organization,
the street and mailing address of the principal
office or place of business of each applicant
and each applicant’s electronic nail address,
fax number and telephone mumber, if any;

(B) If any applicant is a Missouri corpora-
tion, a Certificate of Good Standing from the
secretary of slate;

(C) If any applicant is a foreign corpora-
tion, a certificate from the secretary of state
that it is authorized (o do business in Mis-
Souri;

(D) If any applicant is a partnership, a
copy of the partuership agreement;

(E) If any applicant does business under a
fictitious name, a copy of the registration of
the fictitious name with the secretary of state;

(F) If any applicant is a political subdivi-
sion, a specific refezence to the statutory pro-
vision and a specific reference to any other
authority, it any, under which it operates;

(G) If any applicant has submitied the
applicable inforination as set forth in subscc-
tions (I)(B)-{F) of this rule in a previous
application, fhe same may be incorporated by
reference to the case number in which the
information was furnished, so long as such
applicable information is current and correct;

(H) A brief statement of the character of ~

business performed by each applicant;

(I) Name, title, address, and telephone
number of the person to whom correspon-
dence, communications, and orders and deci-
sion of the comumission are to be sent, it other
than to the applicant’s legal counsel;

(1) IT any applicant is an association, other
than an incorporated association or other
entily created by statuee, a list of all of its
members;

(K) A statement indicating whether the
applicant has any pending action or final
unsatisfied judgments or decisions against it
from any state or federal agency or court
which involve customer service or rates,
which action, judgment, or dccision has
occurred within three (3) years of the date of
the application;

(L) A statement that no annual repor or
assessment fees are overdue; and

RoOBIN CARNAHAN
Secretary of State

{9/30/11)

CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS
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4 CSR 240-2—DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Division 240—Public Service Commission

(M) All applications shall be subscribed—" (C) Either an adoption netice and revised

and veritied by affidavit under oath by one (1)
of the following methods: it an individual, by
that individual; if a partneiship, by an autho-
rized member of the partnership; if a corpo-
ration, by an authorized officer of the corpo-
ration; if a municipality or political
subdivision, by an authorized officer of the
municipality or political subdivision; or by
the attorney for the applicant if the applica-
tion includes or is accompanied by a verified
statement that the attorney is so authorized.

(2) If any of the items required under this rule
are unavailable at the time the application is
filed, they shall be furnished prior to the
granting of the authority sought.

"\.__‘_-
(3 If the purchaser or any other necessary
party to a transaction for which approval is
sought under the provisions of 4 CSR 240-
3.110, 4 CSR 240-3.115, 4 CSR 240-3.210,
4 CSR 240-3.215, 4 CSR 240-3.310, 4 CSR
240-3.315, 4 CSR 240-3.405, 4 CSR 240-
3.410, 4 CSR 240-3.520, 4 CSR 240-3.525,
4 CSR 240-3.605, or 4 CSR 240-3.610 is not
subject 1o the jurisdiction of the commission,
but will be subject to the commission’s juris-
diction after the (ransaction, the purchaser or
other necessary party must comply with these
rules.

(4) In addition to the requirements of section
(13, applications for variances or waivers
from commission rules and tariff provisions,
as well as those statutory provisions which
may be waived, shall contain information as
follows:

(A) Specific iudication of the statute, rule,
or tariff from which the variance or waiver is
sought;

(B) The reasons for the proposed variance
or waiver and a complete justification setting
out the good cause for granting the variance
or waiver; and

(C) Tie name of any public utility affected
by the variance or waiver,

(5) Except for telecompnications companies
and providers of video services or intercon-
nected voice over Internet protocol (IVolP)
services, a name change may be accom-
plished by filing the items below with a cover
letter requesting a change of name, Nowwid-
standing any other provision of these rules,
the items required herein may be filed by a
nonattorney. Applications for approval of a
charige of name shall include:

(A) A statement, clearly setting out both
the old name and the new name;

(B) Evidence of registration of the name
change with the Missouri secretary of state;
and

tariff title sheet with an effective date which
is not fewer than thirty (30) days after the fil-
ing date of the application, or revised tariff
sheets with an effective date which is not
fewer than thirty (30) days after the filing
date of the application.

(0) In addition to the general requirements set
forth above, the requirements found in Chap-
ter 3 of the commission’s rules pertaining to
the filing of various types of applications
must also be met.

AUTHORITY: sections 386.250 and 356,410,
RSMo 2000.* Original rule filed Dec. 19,
1975, effective Dec. 29, 1975. Amended:
Filed Nov. 7, 1984, effective June 15, 1985,
Amended: Filed Sept. 6, 1985, effective Dec.
15, 1985. Amended: Filed Feb. 3, 1987,
effective May 1, 1987. Amended: Filed May
11, 1988, effective Aug. 11, 1988. Amended:
Filed Feb, 5, 1993, effective Oct. 10, 1993.
Rescinded and readopted: Filed March 10,
1995, effective Nov. 30, 1995. Rescinded and
readopted; Filed Aug. 24, 1999, effective
April 30, 2000. Amended: Filed Aug. 16,
2002, effective April 30, 2003. Amended:
Filed March 2, 2011, effective Oct. 30, 2011,

*Original mahoriry: 386.250, RSMo 1939, amended
1963, 1967, 1977, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1991, 1993, 1995,
1996 and  386.410, RSMo 1939, amnended 1947, 1977,
1998,

State ex rel. Kansas City Transit, Inc. v
Public Service Commission, 406 S.W2d 5
(Mo. banc 1966). Comumission is an adminis-
trative body of powers linited lo those
expressly granted by statute or necessary or
proper to effectuate statutory purpose. Com-
wmission’s  authority to regulate does not
include right 1o dictate manner in whicl com-
paiy conducts is business.

4 CSR 240-2.061 Filing Requirements for
Applications for Expanded Local Calling
Arca Plans Within a Community of Inter-
est

PURPOSE: The purpose of this rule is fo
implement a process for the commission fo
entertain requests for expanded local calling
area plans that provide toll-free or discount-
ed calling within a comnunity of fnteresi.

(1) Definitions. For the purposes of 4 CSR
240-2.061 the following definitions are appli-
cable:

(A) Alternative local exchange telecommu-
nications company is a local exchange
telecommunications company ceriified by the
commission to provide basic or nonbasic

local telecommunications service or switched
exchange access service, or any combination
of such services, in a specific geographic area
subsequent to December 31, 1995.

(B) Community of interest is a group of
people connected by a comimon calling inter-
est or need. Community of interest includes,
but is not limited to, community calling o
medical services providers, educational insti-
tutions, governmental or social service
offices, and commercial centers,

(C) Expanded local calling area plan(s) is
a plan(s} that provides toll-free or discounted
calling prices to designated exchanges within
a community of interest.

{D) Illustrative tarilf sheels are tariffl sheets
which comply with 4 CSR 240-3.545 except
that such (ariff sheets do not contain an
issued and effective date,

(E) Incumbent local exchange telecommu-
nications company is a local exchange
telecommunications company authorized (o
provide basic local telecommunications ser-
vice in a specific geographic area as of
December 31, 1995, or a successor in inter-
est to such company.

(F) Intercarrier compensation describes the
financial arrangement used to conipensate
otler telecommunications carriers for the use
of their respective facilities in transmitting a
telecommunications call.

(G) Local exchange telecommunications
service is ielecommunications service
between points within an exchange.

(H) Metropolitan calling area (MCA) is an
expanded calling area in the three (3)
metropolitan areas allowing calling within
andfor to metropolitan exchanges around St.
Louis, Kansas City and Springfield at tiered
rates. MCA (elecommunications traffic origi-
nates, transits, andfor terminates purswant to
terms and conditions the Public Service
Comnnission established in MoPSC Case
Numbers T0-92-306 and TO-99-483 or as
subsequently modified by commission order
or 1le. .

(D) Subscribers are persons or companies
that have contracted to receive teleconumuni-
calions services.

(2) An application filed with the commission
shall inifiate a request for an expanded local
calling area plan. The specific provisions
hereiu shall supersede general rules contained
elsewhere in this chapter. An application may
be filed on behalf of:

(A) At least fifteen percent (15%) of the
incumbent local exchange telecommunica-
tions service subscribers within the request-
ing exchange; or

(B) A governing body of a municipality or
school district within the requesting exchange.

CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS
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(I} The address and telephone number of
the Office of the Public Counsel and a state-
ment of the function of that office; and

(1) Where provided, a prominent descrip-
tion of Lifeline and Link-up services.

AUTHORITY: section 386.250, RSMo 2000.*
Original rule filed Aug. 16, 2002, effective
April 30, 2003. Amended: Filed Jan. 28,
2004, effective Sept. 30, 2004.

*Qriginal authority; 386.250, RSMo 1939, aniended
1963, 1967, 1977, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1991, 1993, 1995,
1996,

4 CS8R 240-3.560 Telecommmunications Pro-
cedure for Ceasing Operations

PURPOSE: This rule describes the procedure

for centificated telecommunications compa-
nies ceasing operations in the state of Mis-
souri or discontinuing service to any geu-
graphic service area of the state.

(1) All telecommunications companics ceas-
ing operation in Missouri or discontinuing
basic local or interexchange telecommunica-
tions service to any geographic service area
within the state shall provide to the commis-
sion at least thirty (30) days prior to cessation
or discentinuance:

(AY A statemuent of reasons for ceasing or
discontinuing service;

(B) Date of planned service cessation or
discontinnance;

(C) Geographic areas aftected by cessation
or discontinuance of service:

(D) A brief description of the service(s) to
be ceased or discontinued;

(E) A statement as to whether the compa-
ny’s tariff(s} and certificate shall remain in
effect or be cancelled;

(Fy A statement that all affected customers
have been notified at least thirty (30) days
prior to the cessation or discontinuance; and

(G3) A statement that all affected customers
have been informed as to how they can select
a new service provider.

(2) If the information provided in section (1)
above is submitted electronically, it will be
submitted as a non-case related submission in
the commission’s Electronic Filing Informa-
tion System (EFIS).

(3) If the information provided in section (1)
above is submilted in paper format, it will be
submitted to the manager of the Telecommu-
nications Department.

AUTHORITY: section 386.250, RSMo 2000. *

Original rule filed March 19, 2004, effective
Nov. 30, 2004,

*Original auwhority: 386.250, RSMo 1939, amended
1967, 1977, 1980, 1988, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1990,

4 CSR 240-3.565 Procedure for Telecom-
munications Companies That File Bank-
ruptcy

PURFPOSE: This rule describes the procedure
for cenificated telecommuttications comipa-
nies and their affiliates that file bankrupicy.

(1) Any telecommunications company certifi-
cated in Missouri (hat files bankruptcy or has
an affiliate that files bankruptcy shall, within
ten (10) working days of filing bankruptcy,
provide to the commission:

(A) A notice that the company or an affil-
iate has filed bankruptcy including:

L. The bankruptey case number;

2. The bankruptcy filing date;

3. The bankruptey chapter number; and,
4. The bankruptcy court.

(B} If Missouri certificated telecommuni-
cations companies have certificated or non-
certificated affiliates that file bankruptcy,
only one (1) of the Missouri certificated
teleconmunications companies need provide
to the commission the items in paragraphs
((A)L.-4. The responsibility of providing
the information in paragraphs ((A)1.-4.
will fall to the carrier first certificated in Mis-
souri. The certificated company providing
these items shall also provide the name(s) of
its other Missouri certificated affiliate(s).

(2) If the bankruptey court approves the
transfer of customers to ancther telecommu-
nications company, a copy of the bankruptey
order shall be provided to the commission
with the application for service authority or
application for approval (o transfer assets.
An application for service authority or appli-
cation for approval to transfer assets may be
filed before, but shall be filed no more than
ten (10) working days after the effective date
of, (he bankruptcy court’s onder approving
the transfer of the customers.

(A) The application for service authori
or application for approval to transfer assets
shall contain a statcment as to whether the
existing company’s tariff and certificate shall
remain in effect or be cancelled.

(3) If the telecommunications company filing
bankruptcy has lelecommunications facilities
that are located at the premises of another
telecomimunications company, the compan

the commission:

(A) A statement identifying the telecom-
munications facilities and their locations;

(B) A statement identifying the entities
with an interest in the telecommunications
Tacilities;

(C)y A statement deseribing the disposition
of the telecommunications facilities and the
entity conducting the disposition of the facil-
ities; and

(D) A statement informing the commission
of the date when the feleconumunications
facilities have been or will be disconnected
and removed from the premises of the other
telecommunications company and disposed of

properly.

() If the information provided in sections
(1)-(3) above is submiited electronically, it
will be submitted as a non-case related sub-
mission in the commissiow’s Electronic Filing
Information System (EFIS).

(5) If the information provided in sections
(1)-(3) above is submitted in paper format, it
will be submitted to the manager of the
Telecommunications Department.

AUTHORITY: section 386.250, RSMo 2000.%
Original rule filed March 19, 2004, effective
Nov. 30, 2004.

*Original authority: 386.250, RSMe 193%, awended
1967, 1977, 1980, 1988, 1991, 1993, 1005, 1996

4 CSR 240-3.570 Requiremcnts for Carri-
er Designaiion as Lligible Teleconnnunica-
tions Carriers

(Rescinded April 30, 2014)

AUTHORITY: sections 386.040, 386.250,
392.451, and 392,470, RSMe 2000. Original
rile filed Oct. 31, 2005, effective June 30,
2006. Amended: Filed Aug. 28, 2007, effec-
ifve March 30, 2008. Rescinded: Filed Aug.
7, 2013, effective April 30, 2014.

4 CSR 240-3.600 Filing Requirements for
Watcer Utility Applications for Certificates
of Convenience and Necessity

PURPOSET Appiteotions—to ToMission
requesting that the commission grant a cer-
tificate of convenience and necessity must
meet (e requirements sef forth in this rde,
As noted in the rule, additional requirements

pertaining to such applications are sef forih
in 4 CSR 240-2.060(1).

filing bankrupicy shall, within seventy~ﬁ\}c\(l) In addition to the requirements of 4 CSR

(75) days after filing bankrupicy, provide to

240-2.060(1), applications for a cerlificate of

JAsonN KaNDER
Secrefary of State

(3/31114)
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convenience and necessity by a water compa-
ny shall include the following information:

(A) If the application is for a service
area—

I, A statement as to the same or similar
utility service, regulated and nonregulated,
available in the area requested; - -

2. If there are ten (10) or more residents
or landowners, the name and address of no
fewer than ten (10) persons residing in the
proposed service area or of no fewer than ten
(10) landowners in the event there are no res-
idences in the area, or, if there are fewer than
ten (10) residents or landowners, the name
and address of all residents and landowners;

3. The legal description of the area t6 be
certificated;

4. A plat drawn to a scale of one-half
inch (1/2") to the mile on maps comparable
to county highway maps issued by the Mis-
souri Department of Transportation or a plat

4 CSR 240-3.605 Tiling Requirements for
Water Utility Applications for Authority to
Sell, Assign, Lease or Transfer Assets

PURPOSE: Applications to the commission
for the authority to sell, assign, lease or
fransfer assels st meel the requivements sel
Jorth in this rile. As noted in the rule, addi-
tional requirements pertaining fo such appli-
cations are sel forth in 4 CSR 240-2.060(1).

(1) In addition to the requirements of 4 CSR
240-2.060(1), applications for authority to
sell, assign, lease or (ransfer assets shall
inctude: :

(A) A brief description of the properly
involved in the transaction, including any
franchises, permits, operating rights or cer-
tificates of convenience and necessity;

(B) A copy of the contract or agreement of
sale;

(C)*The verification of proper authority by

drawn to a scale of two thousand feet (2,000'%1’%&011 signing the application or a certi-

to the inch; and

5. A feasibility study containing plans
and specifications for the utility system and
estimated cost of the construction of the util-
ity system during the fivst three (3) years of
construction; plans for financing; preposed
rates and charges and an estimate of the num-
ber of customers, revenues and expenses dur-

fied copy of resolution of the board of direc-
tors of each applicant authorizing the pro-
posed action;

(D) The reasons the proposed sale of the
assets is not detrimental to the public interest;

(E) If the purchaser is subject to the juris-
diction of the commission, a balance sheet and
income statement with adjustments showing

ing the first three (3) years of operations; _the results of the acquisitions of the property;

(B) When no evidence of approval of the
atfected governmental bodies is necessary, a
statement to that effect;

(C) When approval of the affected govern-
mental bodies is required, evidence must be
provided as follows:

1. When consent or franchise by a city
or county is required, approval shall be
shown by a certificd copy of the document
granting the consent or franchise, or an affi-
davit of the applicant that consent has been
acquired; and

2. A certified copy of the required
approval of other governmental agencics; and

(D) The facts showing that the pranting ol
the application is required by the public con-
venience and necessity.

(2) If any of the itens required under this rule
are unavailable at the time the application is
filed, they shall be furnished prior to the
granting of the authority sought.

AUTHORITY- section 386.250, RSMo 2000.*
Original rule filed Aug. 16, 2002, effective
April 30, 2003.

*Qrigingl anthority: 386.250, RSMo 1939, mmended
1963, 1967, 1977, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1991, 1993, 1995,
1996.

and

() A statement of the impact, if any, the
sale, assignment, lease or rranster of assets
will have on the tax revenues of the political
subdivisions in which any struciures, facili-
ties or equipment of the companies involved
in that sale are located.

{2) If the purchaser is not subject to the juris-
diction of the conunission, but will be subject
to the commission’s jurisdiction after the
sale, the purchaser must comply with these
rules.

(3) If any of the items required under this rule
are unavailable at the time the application is
filed, they shall be furnished prior to the
granting of the authority sought.

AUTHORITY: section 386.250, RSMo 2000.*
Original rufe filed Aug. 16, 2002, effective
April 30, 2003.

*Original  authority: 386.250, KSMo 1939, amended
1963, 1967, 1977, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1991, 1993, 1995,
1996.

4 CSR 240-3.610 Filing Requireinents for
Water Utility Applications for Authority to
Merge or Consolidate

PURPOSE: Applications to the conmmnission
for the anthority fo merge or consolidate must
meet the requirements set forth in this rule.
As noted in the rule, additional requivements
periaining to such applications are sel forth
in 4 CSR 240-2.060(1).

(1) In addition to the requirements of 4 CSR
240-2.060(1), applications for authority to
merge or consolidate shall include:

(A) A copy of the propoesed plan and agree-
ment of corporate merger and consolidation,
including organizational charts depicting the
relationship of the merging entities before
and after the transaction;

(B) A certified copy of the resolution of the
board of directors of each applicant authoriz-
ing the proposed merger and consolidation;

(C) The balance sheets and income state-
ments of each applicant and a balance sheet
and income statement of the surviving corpo-
ration;

(D) The reasons the proposed merger is
not detrimental to the public interest;

(E) An estimate of the impact of the merg-
er on the company's Missouri jurisdictional
operations relative to the merger and acquisi-
tion in question; and

(F) A statement of the inpact, if any, the
merger or consolidation will have on the tax
revenues of the political subdivision in which
any structures, facitities or equipment of the
companies involved are located.

(2) If the purchaser is not subject to the juris-
diction of the commission, but will be subject
to the commission’s jurisdiction after the
sale, the purchaser must comply with these
rules.

(3) If any of the items required under this rule
are unavailable at the time the application is
fited, they shall be furnished prior to the
granting of the authority sought.

AUTHORITY: section 386.250, RSMo 2000.*
Original rufe filed Aug. 16, 2002, effective
April 30, 2003.

*Qriging! anthority: 386.250, RSMo 1939, anemded
1963, 1967, 1977, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1991, j993, 1995,
1996,

4 CSR 24(-3.615 Tiling Requirements for
Water Utilify Applications for Authority to
Issue Stock, Bonds, Notes and Other Livi-
dences of Indebtedness

PURPOSE: Applications to the commission
Jor the anthority fo issue stock, bonds, notes
or other evidences of indebtedness must meet
the requirements setr forth in this rule. As
noted in the rule, additional requirements
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